RESOLUTION NO. 2014-80

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE APPROVING PHASE I – TRANSIT SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Elk Grove adopted the Short Range Transit Plan (SRTP) on October 9, 2013, and

WHEREAS, Transit staff have analyzed the recommendations in the SRTP and developed a strategy to bring service modifications to City Council in Phases; and

WHEREAS, Phase I of the Transit Service Improvements includes modifications that primarily reflect updates to timetables to improve on-time performance, recovery time for bus operators, and address connectivity at e-tran stops and proposes elimination of service outlined in the SRTP as underperforming.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove approves Phase 1 of Transit Service Improvements that would be effective on May 25, 2014 as follows, and as further detailed in the accompanying staff report:

	Phase 1 - Transit Service Improvement
1.	Route 154 – Schedule changes. Add a bus starting at 2:55 p.m. for one round
	trip to assist with passenger loads
2.	Route 156 – Schedule changes
3.	Route 157 - Schedule changes and add mid-day service to Seasons
	Apartment complex
4.	Routes 159 and 162 – Schedule changes
5.	Weekend Shuttle – Route and schedule changes
6.	Route 53 – Add afternoon bus to reduce overcrowding
7.	Routes 151,152, 153 – Eliminate service in the summer months when school
	is not in session

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26th day of March 2014.

GABY DAVIS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-80

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO) ss CITY OF ELK GROVE)

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on March 26, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk

City of Elk Grove, California